FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON he Supreme Court of the State of Washington 4/8/2022 11:45 AM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK State of Workington Sypreme Court NO. 100(e3)-3 Respondent COA NO. 82533-0-1 MOTSON FOR DESCRETIONARY Cliff Alan Jones REVIEW Appellant Treated as a Petition for Review Comes Now diff Han Jones, Appellant, pro-se Seeking a Discretionary Review from the Court of Appeals oppinion issued october 10,2021. Mr. Jones argued in his SAG that the prosecutions afterney used evidence that was suppressed during be sentencing. The Oppinion from the court of Appeals
in Jones alledges prejudice only from a pretoial
decision that he did not challenge in his first appealing The error with this oppinion is that the 25542 was not rope for revoew because The use of the suppressed evidence did not become an issue until Mr. Thes Was resentences and the prosecutition attorney presented the Suppressed evidence in The Memorand um of Athorities for resentencing, motion tol Discretionary Review Pay lot 9

The Prosecuting attorney did not like the memorand um of Athorities in a timely mannor as to allow appellant to provide a defende agadust the contents of the memoraudum. on Page 3 of the Appellant Courts Oppinion in the boot note, " But aparty's failure to, for example, properly designate a revolutele decision or vaite an issue can affect the Stope of an appeal," Clark County U. W. Wath. Gooth mant. Heavings Review Bd. 177 Wh. 28 134, 144-45, 289 P. 38 704(903) Page 8 of Appellant's SAG, Appellant augus that his ath Amendment right to control his defense Was vidated, State U. Lynch (18, WA. 22 48) (2013) Due to the prosecuting attorney's failure to timely Lik his memorandum of Athorities, this denied Appellant the right to control his defense. This also dehied Appellant to properly designate a reviewable decision; however, Appellant did have concerns and lited a fro-se metion to 155 ue a writ of mandanus to prevent the State from using previously suppressed evidence. See SAG Page 10 and Exhibit a" provided with Appellant's SAG, That Motion is On Appellant's docett sheet and the Motion was designated as a clears paper by appellants opposited attorney. The trial court Not hear mo this motion denied Appellant motion for piscretionally Review page dof q

his let Amendmend right to Control his defeate and the Appellant court failed to address 44,3 issue, Filing any court document without the provision to review the documents prejudices appellant of his confrontation Chause garranteed in the 5th Amendment of the United States Contitution. Had the prosecuting attorney provided a copy of his memorantum of Athonities to Appellant pulor to resentencing Appellant would have argued against The use Of Suppressed evidence in Prosedutors memorandum of Athorities. This would have posperly presented a neviruable decision to the troat court and an appealable do a 518h to the Appellant Court, The question that has been avoided; IS the USE of Court ordered Syppressel evidence a violation that elevates to Contempt of Court? The ausuer is YES! According to Granquist V. Dept of derrections 194 wh. Id 544 (2020) Intentional disobediance of [ANY] lawful Court order is contempt of court, RCW 7,21,010 (1) Allowing an officer of the court to will tally ACT The a manner that worders a lawful court Motion For Biscretionary Review Page 3 of 9

order Without senalty , 5 Corrupt, Whou prosecutina attorneys are not held accountable For vidating lawful court orders, than the actions of prosenting attorney's ethnical Stadards are it question. A prosecution attorney 15 hot above the Constitution, court Room Rules, Code of Judicial Conduct, Laws of the State, Or Rules of protessional Conduct, Justice Shery/ Gorden McCloud receasely make a Stephement on Similar aspects:

In Re Press Restraint of winter # wn, 21 270 (2020) Any hope that an offender might be rehabilitated or have some Respect for the criminal justice System in the buture would Seem to follow more naturally from the imposition of a sentence that respects the wights and dianity of the offender them from the imposition of a sentence that Shows a disregard For those vital issues. Audaem Horwitz, Coercion Pop- psychology, and Judicial Moralizing: Some proposed for curbing judicial abuse of Probution Conditions, 57 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 75 158 (2000) - the Reliet Appellant requests is to be resentanced and allowed the ability to contract City Submissions OF Athonities by the prosecuting After Rey. ERROR #2 This issur was not Raised by petitioners motion for Discretionary Review Page 4089

Appellant attorney and petitioner Pailed to include this error in his SAG. The third court did not have personal Just Scietion over the Department of Correction and could not make Bepartment of Corrections a Supervioser for appellant to have visitation with his bidogloal children. Mr. Jones was unaware that the court did not have personal jurisdiction over Department of corrections at the time of resentencing or at the time he submitted his 546. Mr. Joues was made aware of the evor because he Was indurcerated with an invate named Mark Gosett, In he the mother of Gosett, I wash. App. 2d 6/0 Golg) The trial court lacked personal Juvisdiction to impose conditions On the Department of Corrections regarding an inmakes Usitation under the facts of the case, Because DOE cannot be made a Supervisor for an inmake to VUSIT Their minor Children unless Doc has been made a party to the litigation. Again, the trial court failed to follow proper due process or proper prospedences. In an earlier MOTION FOT D'Scretishary Review Page 5 of 9

decision in 2017, an order is void it the Court entered an order against a party that the Court did not have personal jurisdiction over, Dep'+ of Soc. & Health Servs, V. Zamova 198 Wh, App 44 (2017) A court does not have Rensonal Jurisdiction over a party if the individualor entity is not designated as a party by service of process Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755, 761, 109 5. Ct 2/80, 104 6, Ed. 2d 835 (1989); City of Seatthe U. Fontanilla, 128 Wu. 22 492, 502, 909 (P.22 1294 (199) State U. G. A. Hy 133 Wn, App, 567 576, 137 P.32 44 (2006) It a court lacks Revsand Lucisdiction over a party Kany order entered agailest that party is Void. State U. Breazeale, 144 Wa. 20 829, 841, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001); marley v. Dept of Labor Gub Industries, 125 Wn. 26 535,541,886 P. 20 189 (1994) Due to the distinctional trial courts action, Appellant has had to be extensively prevented from having any care comfort, or companion ship with his blotogod children, this includes, Phone calls, working letters, Sending electronic Communications, and in person visitation. * Emphasis Added injustice has hever been cured motion For DISCRETIONARY REVIEW page 6 0+9

This manifest injustice was due to a quilty Alea Where a Colleteral Consequence imposed a condition that continually violates Appellant's Lundamental Right to parent under the 14th Amendment of the United States Constitution, According to State V. Mencoza, 157 Wn. 20 582, 589, 141 P30 49 (2006) If a colleteral Consequence is imposed due to a quilty plea and the circumstances rise to the bevel of manifest Injustice, than the guilty pheawas involuntary. Mr. Johns is Challenging the Voluntaviness of his quilty plea due to the continual manifest injustice imposed against Mr. Joues and his bidegloal Children, State V. Wake field, 130 Wh. 26, 464, 472, 925 P.22 183 (1994) An Appellant may challenge the voluntariness of his plea for the first time on affect, Quality State U. Mendoza, " A defendant's misunder stending of the seatureing consequences I direct or colleteral. I When pleading quilty constitutes a manifest evor affections a constitutional right and therefore, the defendant is entitled to raise the Ussue for the Motion For Discretionary Revolus pase 7 of 9

First time on appeal. A detendant may challenge the Voluntar hoss of his plea eventhough he proceedes with a Sentending hearing. Mr. Jones has been cilligent on attempting to withdraw his quilty plea due to the violation of his Constitutionally protected right to parent his Children being under attack Since Mr. Jones entired into a global resolution. The misunderstanding of the collateral consquence that has transled on Mr. Ishes's 14th Amendment right to parent his children, is still in effect and has deprived mortones of his Individual liberty without proper due process of law, US. Const. Amends, V, XIV. Mr. Jones respectfully requests this court to consider that the trial court has egregically continued to defaive him of his civil liberties of the Constitutionally protected right to planent his Childreno Due to the trial but's blantent dis regard for appellants after Constitutionally Right to parent his children, appellant would ask this court to allow him to withdraw his alobe plea agreement and allow him to put his closes back on a trial status, Appellant l'espectfully asks this from this dourt been dut to the thial courts draconian abuse of power Motion for Discretionary Review page 8 of 9

Which has deprived appellant of his fundamental liberty interest in the care comfort and comprisionship with his bidogical children.

If the unconstitutional actions conducted by the smill courts is never reprimanded, it will only ancourage the trial dourt to endulage in compt and unconstitutional decisions in the future.

Due to the miscanderstanding of the colleral consequences that has resulted in a severe manifest injustice and may question the voluntariness of appellant's aldout plea agreement, appellant respectfully ask this court to grant Relief by allowing him to withdraw his global plea agreement,

Respectfully Submitted this 8th

Cut An Somes

LIFF Johes 8/5938

Sta fford creek Carrections capter

191 constantine way

Aberticen, WA 98520

motion for Discretionaly Review page 90f9

Declaration of Service I hereby centify that on the 8th Day of April 2022, I using the Weshington State Supreme Court portal, Which Will Bead Notification of Such filing and an electronic copy to Attorney's of become for the Respondent and any othe party did Serve! Drosecuting Attorney 15 office petitioners Attorney For Please county Washington Tured Steed Cristie Barham Nielsen Koch & Grannis Pile The Denny Building 930 Tacoma Ave S 2200 Sittle Ave suite 1250 tacemy, WA 98402 Seatthe, WA 98/2/ I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Washington, that the foregoing is true and correct Dated this 8th Day of April 2022

NO.100637-3

Cut A Some Stt 8/5 938 Shafford Creek Corrections conter 191 Conshan time way Aberbeen, WA 985 20

INMATE

April 8, 2022 - 11:45 AM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 100,637-3

Appellate Court Case Title: State of Washington v. Cliff Alan Jones

Superior Court Case Number: 15-1-05135-2

DOC filing of jones Inmate DOC Number 815938

The following documents have been uploaded:

• 1006373_20220408114527SC864612_1798_InmateFiling.pdf {ts '2022-04-08 11:44:46'}

The Original File Name was 12.jones.815938.1006373.1of1.pdf

The DOC Facility Name is Stafford Creek Corrections Center.

The Inmate The Inmate/Filer's Last Name is jones.

The Inmate DOC Number is 815938.

The CaseNumber is 1006373.

The Comment is 1of1.

The entire orignal email subject is 12, jones, 815938, 1006373, 10f1.

The email contained the following message:

Corrected subject line Megan Megan Anderson Business Analyst Appellate Court | Office of Court Business & Technology Integration -----Original Message----- From: docscccinmatefederal@DOC1.WA.GOV [mailto:docscccinmatefederal@DOC1.WA.GOV] Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 9:46 AM To: eFiling-SC Subject: 12.jones.815938.1006373.1of1 External Email Warning! This email has originated from outside of the Washington State Courts Network. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, are expecting the email, and know the content is safe. If a link sends you to a website where you are asked to validate using your Account and Password, DO NOT DO SO! Instead, report the incident. Reply to: docscccinmatefederal <docscccinmatefederal@DOC1.WA.GOV> Device Name: DOC1pABR1157 Device Model: MX-4141N Location: Law Library File Format: PDF (Medium) Resolution: 100dpi x 100dpi Attached file is scanned image in PDF format. Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adobe Systems Incorporated to view the document. Adobe(R)Reader(R) can be downloaded from the following URL: Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and other countries. https://smex-ctp.trendmicro.com:443/wis/clicktime/v1/query? url=http%3a%2f%2fwww.adobe.com&umid=d4973857-e5ac-471b-90e6c48975a0123a&auth=c302d29ff7906effa60127fd92782ca6bfab614f-b5b3c384e98a57b93ebdc57202422ac0f5bb717f

The following email addresses also received a copy of this email:

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- teresa.chen@piercecountywa.gov
- kristie.barham@piercecountywa.gov
- · pcpatcecf@piercecountywa.gov
- PCpatcecf@piercecountywa.gov

Note: The Filing Id is 20220408114527SC864612

FILED 10/11/2021 Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,) No. 82533-0-I
Respondent,)
V.)
CLIFF ALAN JONES,) UNPUBLISHED OPINION
Appellant.)))

VERELLEN, J. — When a defendant appeals a modified sentence entered after a successful appeal, he is generally not entitled to raise new issues he could have raised in his initial appeal. Cliff Jones's sentence was modified following a successful appeal, and he now raises multiple new alleged errors from his trial. Because Jones failed to raise these issues in his first appeal, his challenges are untimely.

Jones also contends the denial of a motion to continue resentencing harmed his right to present a defense. Because Jones alleges prejudice only from a pretrial decision he did not challenge in his first appeal, he fails to show the court abused its discretion by denying the motion.

Therefore, we affirm.

FACTS

On March 8, 2017, Cliff Jones entered a global plea agreement, pleading guilty to three counts of second degree child molestation and one count of second degree child assault.¹ He was sentenced that April and appealed.

Jones argued, among other issues, that a community custody condition interfered with his fundamental right to parent by prohibiting him from having any contact with minors, that his guilty plea was not entered into knowingly and should be withdrawn, and that several legal financial obligations (LFOs) were improperly imposed.² In February 2019, this court affirmed Jones's convictions.³ We remanded for reconsideration of the community custody condition prohibiting Jones from having any contact with his biological children and "for the superior court to strike the DNA fee, criminal filing fee, and interest on nonrestitution LFOs."⁴ The mandate for this appeal issued March 29, 2019.⁵

Jones was resentenced on June 14, 2019. At the outset of the hearing, Jones's counsel requested a continuance for time to complete a memorandum focused on the community custody condition. The court denied the motion.

Relevant here, the court modified the community custody condition to let Jones

¹ <u>State v. Jones</u>, No. 50398-1-II, slip op. at 3 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2019) (unpublished), http://www.courts.wa.gov/opinions/pdf/D2%2050398-1-II%20Unpublished%20Opinion.pdf.

² <u>Id.</u> at 1.

³ <u>Id.</u>

⁴ <u>Id.</u>

⁵ Clerk's Papers (CP) at 56.

have supervised contact with his biological children and ordered the "\$100.00 DNA and \$200.00 Criminal Filing Fee . . . be stricken as well as all interest on non-restitution legal financial obligations."

Jones appeals.

ANALYSIS

I. Legal Financial Obligations

Jones argues the court erred by not striking several additional LFOs from his original sentence, specifically, the costs of community custody and any costs related to a collection action for LFOs, and by not including a provision in his judgment and sentence prohibiting the use of any potential income from Social Security to pay off LFO debt. The State contends these issues are not properly raised and, pursuant to RAP 2.5, should not be considered.⁷

⁶ CP at 84-85. The court also modified a community custody condition prohibiting all contact with any minors to restrict Jones from having contact with any minors except for his biological children when supervised by the Department of Corrections.

⁷ The State also argues RAP 5.3(a) deprives this court of jurisdiction to consider the appeal because Smith "only seeks review of an order which has not been designated in the notice of appeal." Resp't's Br. at 6. The State is mistaken. Jones properly designated the order modifying his sentence for review, and RCW 2.06.030 provides this court jurisdiction over an appeal from a nondeath-penalty criminal case in superior court. But a party's failure to, for example, properly designate a reviewable decision or raise an issue can affect the scope of an appeal. Clark County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd., 177 Wn.2d 136, 144-45, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).

"The general rule is that a defendant is prohibited from raising issues on a second appeal that were or could have been raised on the first appeal." Even if the issue is "critical," appellate courts "do not permit a party to ignore an issue on the first appeal only to raise the issue on remand. "[F]inality and reviewability are intrinsically bound. . . . Once an appellate decision is final, review as a matter of right is exhausted." 10

RAP 2.5 contains exceptions to this rule. The relevant subsection here is RAP 2.5(c)(1), which states an appellate court "may at the instance of a party review and determine the propriety of a decision of the trial court even though a similar decision was not disputed in an earlier review of the same case." But "[t]his rule does not revive automatically every issue or decision which was not raised in an earlier appeal." The exception in RAP 2.5(c)(1) applies "only if the trial court, on remand and in the exercise of its own independent judgment, considered and ruled again on that issue." 12

_

⁸ <u>State v. Mandanas</u>, 163 Wn. App. 712, 716, 262 P.3d 522 (2011) (citing <u>State v. Suave</u>, 100 Wn.2d 84, 87, 666 P.2d 894 (1983); <u>State v. Jacobsen</u>, 78 Wn.2d 491, 493, 477 P.2d 1 (1970)).

⁹ State v. Fort, 190 Wn. App. 202, 228, 360 P.3d 820 (2015) (citing State v. Ramos, 163 Wn.2d 654, 663, 184 P.3d 1256 (2008)).

¹⁰ State v. Kilgore, 167 Wn.2d 28, 36-38, 216 P.3d 393 (2009) (quoting State v. Hanson, 151 Wn.2d 783, 790, 91 P.3d 888 (2004)).

¹¹ <u>State v. Gregory</u>, 192 Wn.2d 1, 31, 427 P.3d 621 (2018) (quoting <u>State v. Barberio</u>, 121 Wn.2d 48, 50, 846 P.2d 519 (1993)).

¹² <u>Id.</u> (citing <u>Barberio</u>, 121 Wn.2d at 50).

Here, this court's 2019 opinion remanded with specific instructions to strike three particular LFOs, and the mandate issued that March.¹³ On remand, the trial court struck only those three LFOs.¹⁴ The parties agreed which LFOs would be stricken and did not discuss any others.¹⁵ Jones did not challenge the LFOs he does now, and he did not raise the Social Security benefits issue. Jones agrees that during the resentencing hearing "[t]he parties never discussed the costs of community custody or the costs of collection."¹⁶ The trial court did not consider the issues to which Jones now assigns error. Therefore, RAP 2.5(c)(1) does not apply. Because the alleged errors with LFOs and with Social Security income are no longer reviewable on direct appeal, ¹⁷ we decline to consider them.

II. Statement of Additional Grounds

Jones appears to argue the resentencing court's denial of a continuance prejudiced his right to present a defense. A trial court has considerable

¹³ Jones, slip op. at 1, 23.

¹⁴ <u>See</u> Report of Proceedings (June 14, 2019) at 22.

¹⁵ <u>See id.</u> (court noting, with defense counsel's agreement, that the LFOs were "stipulated to").

¹⁶ Appellant's Br. at 7.

¹⁷ <u>See Hanson</u>, 151 Wn.2d at 790 ("Once an appellate decision is final, review as a matter of right is exhausted."); <u>cf. State v. Brown</u>, 193 Wn.2d 280, 287, 440 P.3d 962 (2019) ("[W]hen a trial court does not exercise its discretion on remanded issues, those issues become final for purposes of reviewability."), <u>cert. denied</u>, 140 S. Ct. 546, 205 L. Ed. 2d 341 (2019).

¹⁸ Statement of Add't'l Grounds (SAG) at 1, 8.

discretion whether to grant or deny a motion to continue.¹⁹ To prove the court abused its discretion, the appellant must demonstrate prejudice from the denial.²⁰

Jones argues he was prejudiced because the State's resentencing memorandum relied upon information that was not suppressed following a CrR 3.6 hearing held before he pleaded guilty.²¹ But, in his first appeal, Jones did not assign error to the suppression decision.²² After the mandate issued in March 2019, this unchallenged decision became final and unreviewable on direct appeal.²³ Because the only prejudice alleged is from an unreviewable final decision, granting the continuance could not have changed the outcome of resentencing. Jones fails to show the resentencing court abused its discretion.²⁴

Jones contends he should be allowed to withdraw his 2017 guilty plea because it was not entered into knowingly or intelligently because he was not informed his right to parent his children could be affected by pleading guilty.²⁵

¹⁹ <u>State v. Deskins</u>, 180 Wn.2d 68, 82, 322 P.3d 780 (2014) (citing <u>State v. Eller</u>, 84 Wn.2d 90, 95, 524 P.2d 242 (1974)).

²⁰ State v. Davis, 3 Wn. App. 2d 763, 786, 418 P.3d 199 (2018) (citing Eller, 84 Wn.2d at 95).

²¹ SAG at 8-9.

²² <u>See Jones</u>, slip op. at 1 (listing Jones's alleged errors).

²³ <u>See Kilgore</u>, 167 Wn.2d at 36-38 (final appellate decisions become unreviewable on direct appeal) (quoting <u>Hanson</u>, 151 Wn.2d at 790).

²⁴ For similar reasons, we decline to review Jones's allegation that the prosecuting attorney committed misconduct when submitting his resentencing memorandum using the materials Jones wanted suppressed at the CrR 3.6 hearing. SAG at 2. Because the material was not suppressed and Jones failed to raise a timely challenge to that decision, the prosecutor was free to rely on it.

²⁵ SAG at 1, 3.

This argument is untimely. In his first appeal, Jones alleged he should be allowed to withdraw his plea because he was misinformed.²⁶ He also successfully argued the community custody conditions infringed on his right to parent.²⁷ Jones does not attempt to explain why the argument he makes in this second appeal was not available before nor why an exception applies to the usual rules on finality. Because Jones could have raised this issue in his first appeal and did not, he cannot raise it now.²⁸ We decline to review it.

Therefore, we affirm.

WE CONCUR:

²⁶ Jones, slip op. at 13.

²⁷ Id. at 7.

²⁸ Fort, 190 Wn. App. at 228 (citing Ramos, 163 Wn.2d 663). A defendant can file a personal restraint petition if he wants to attempt a collateral attack on issues we decline to review. Id. at 234 (citing Suave, 100 Wn.2d at 87).